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Oklahoma City
Feeder Cattle
Oklahoma City, OK
Thu Sep 16, 1999

USDA-OK Dept Ag Market News
Oklahoma National Stockyards - Week-

ly Cattle Summary
Compared to two week's ago: Feeder

steers 2.00-3.00 higher; feeder heifers
1.00- higher. Demand moderate for

feeders, light calves suitable for early
wheat pasture 3.00-3.00 higher; heavy
calves steady. Trade active for light calves
as tains over much of the state has wheat
prospects looking good. Quality plain to
average. Weigh-ups avenge tofull. Feeder
cattle in mostly medium flesh. Slaughter
cows 1.00-2.00 lower. Slaughter bulls
2.00- lower. Packer demand light as
several cows are showing up at packing
plant doors. Demand very good for cows
returning to thecountry. Total of 880 cows
and bulls sold with 40 percent going to
packets. Receipts this week 9,398; last
week 1,473; last year 12,203. Supply con-
sisted of 63 percent yearlings over 600 lbs;
28 percent calves and light yearlings wider
600 lbs; 9 percent cows and bulls. Heifers
comprised 38 percent of supply. Pricesfol-
low with weighted average weight and
price in parenthesis.

Feeder Steers: Medium and Large 1
Calves: 300-350 lbs (330 lbs)
108.30-116.00 (111.13); 330-400 lbs (366
lbs) 100.00-109.30 (106.29); 400430 lbs
(426 lbs) 97.00106.00 (101.58); 450500
lbs (473 lbs) 91.75-100.50 (95.59);
500550lbs (521 lbs) 85.75-93.00 (88.56);
550600lbs (377 lbs) 82.0088.25 (84.64);
600650 lbs (616 lbs) 78.75-84.00 (81.32);
650700 lbs (662 lbs) 77.0081.25 (78.99);
Yearlings: 600-630 lbs (614 lbs)
83.25- (85.62); 650700 lbs (660 lbs)
81.0086.00 (83.93); 700750 lbs (731 lbs)
78.5084.50 (81.72); 750800 lbs (775 lbs)
77.75-82.50 (79.63); 800850 lbs (820 lbs)
75.25- (77.24); few 850900lbs (869
lbs) 72.0077.75 (75.91); few 9001000 lbs
(950 lbs) 70.25-7250 (71.20). Holsteins:
Large 2 pkg 280 lbs 7150; pkg 470 lbs
64.50; pkg 590 lbs 63.00; few 700775 lbs
59.25-

Feeder Heifers: Medium and Large t
Calves; 300-400 lbs (350 lbs) 88.00-94.75
(91.16); 400-450 lbs (419 lbs) 83.00-87.00
(85.24); 450- 500 lbs (472 lbs) 81.75-87.00
(84.91); 500-550 lbs(525 lbs) 77.00- 84.00
(80.63); 550-600 lbs (575 lbs) 72.00-80.00
(77.96); 600-650 lbs (618 lbs) 75.25-78.50
(76.31); Yearlings: 500-550 lbs (526 lbs)
80.00- 84.00 (81.79); 550-600 lbs (580 lbs)
78.00- (80.79); 600-650 lbs (641 lbs)
76.00- (78.72); 650-700 lbs (676 lbs)
72.50- (75.70); 700-750 lbs (715 lbs)
73.00- (75.77); 750-800 lbs (776 lbs)
72.75-75.00 (74.11); few 850-900 lbs (878
lbs) 67.50-72.00 (67.86).

Slaughter Cows: Head %Lean Weight
Average Dress High Dress Low Dress
•Brk 34 75-80% 1000-1800 33.50-36.50
35.50- *Bnr 72 80-85% 850-1400
33.00- 35.75-38.5030.50-33.00Lean
77 85-90% 825-1200 32.00-35.25
36.25-38.50 28.00-31.75 Light 7 85-92%
750-825 31.75 27.50-30.00

*Brk“Breakers (fat cows),
*Bnr“Bonos (smooth cows)

Slaughter Bulls: Head Weight Average
Dress High Dress Low Dress Y.G. 1-2 21
1450-2050 44.00-47.00 46.00-49.00
4250-44.00

Estimated dressed cost at Oklahoma
National Stockyards; Lean 71.80; Boners
69.35; Breakers 65.60. Bulls 81.25.

Replacement Cows: Pretestedfor bangs,
pregnancy, and age Medium and Large 1
Age Weight Months Bred Quality Price
2-4 yr old 800-1150 2-4 months high,
blacks 590.00-675.00 5-6 yr old
1100-1200 7-8 months high, blacks 670.00
5-6 yr old 950-1200 2-4 months high,
blacks 635.00-660.00 5-6 yr old
1050-1150 5-8 months avg quality
550.00- 5-6 yr old 900-1200 2-4
months avg, blacks 550.00-600.00 5-6 yr
old 950-1100 2-4 months avg quality
470.00-

00 8 yr old 900-1100 3-4 months high,
blacks 585.00-610.00 7-9 yr old 900-1200
2-4 months avg quality 425.00-455.00 10+
yr old 950-1100 3-4 months avg quality
350.00-400.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1 Age Cow
Weight Calf Wt Quality Price 4-6 yr old
800-1100 150-250 avg quality
640.00-700.00 7-9 yr old 850-1200
100-250 avg quality 590.00-620.00

Source: USDA-Oklahoma Dept of Ag
Market News, Oklahoma City, OK Robert
Miles - Tina Colby Telephone (405)
232-5425.

Leola Produce
Auction
Leola, Pa.

September 16, 1999
Report Supplied By Auction

APPLES: 2.00-4.00 'h BU.
BEANS: GREEN 9.00-14.00 BU.;,

YELLOW 10.00-16.00, LIMA
12.00- BOTH 'h BU.; ROMA
8.00- 'h BU.

BROCCOLI: .35-.7S HEAD.
CABBAGE: GREEN .45-.60 HEAD.

CANTALOPBS: SM. TO LROE.
.401.70 EACH.

CUCUMBERS: 4506.000 BU.
EGGPLANT: 7.0010.00 BU.
GARLIC: BRAIDED 2504.00.
GRAPES: 4.008.00 FLAT.
HONEYLOPE; 1.001.50 EACH.
LEEKS: 8.0012.00.
NECTARINES: 4.006.00 BOX.
ONIONS; SPANISH 4.006.00 V> BU.
ORNAMENTALS: FACE PUMPKINS

SM. TO LRGE. 1.25-4.00; PRIZE WIN-
NERS 8.001350; GOURDS 4508.00 'h
BU.; GOOSE GOURDS 1.001.80;JACK-
B UTTLES 5.0011.00 'h BU., WHITE
AND ORANGES.OOII.OO; BABYPAMS
.20.45; INDIAN CORN 502.25, FIN-
GERS .30 .75; POPCORN .65-1.25
BUNCH; TURKS TURBANS .401.00,
GATOR GOURDS 1.00150, SNAKE
GOURDS .30.70.

PEACHES: 4.006.00 Vr BU.
PEARS: 6.0012.00 'h BU.
PEPPERS; GREEN SM. TO LRG.

10.0016.00 BU.. RED SM. TO LRG.
10.0012.00 BU., HOT 6.008.00 % BU.;
81-COLOR SM. TO LRGE. 4.006.00 BU.

PICKLES: 9.0012.00 'h BU.
PLUMS: 5.007.00 V 2 BU.
POTATOES: RED AND WHITE

2.004.00 'h BU.; WHITE 2504.00 'h
BU.; SWEET 12.0018.00 7> BU.

PUMPKINS: NECK 1.003.00.
RASPBERRIES: 14.0020.00 FLAT.
RED BEETS: 6.007.00CUT. 6.008.00

15 CT. BOX.
SQUASH: YELLOW 5.00-8.00 'k BU.

BOX; ACORN 10.00-12.00 BU.; BUT-
TERNUT 4.50-7.50 BOX; PATTY PANS
6.00- 8 LBS.; CARNIVAL
7.00- HUBBARD 1.50-3.50.

SWEET CORN: 1.004.00 DOZ.
TOMATOES; RED SM. TO LRG.

12.00- 25 LBS., YELLOW SM. TO
LRG. 10.00-18.00; CHERRY RED
4.00- FLAT; GRAPE 10.00-14.00
FLAT.

TURNIPS: 6.00-8.00 25 LBS.
WATERMELONS: SEEDLESS

1.40-3.25.
ZUCCHINI: GREEN AND YELLOW

2.50-4.00 7j BU.
FLOWERS; MUMS 1.50-4.00.
FLOWERS; KALE AND CABBAGE

2.00-
SALE DAYS MON., TUBS., WED.,

THURS.. FRI„ 8:30 A.M.; CRAFT SALE
OCT. 6, 9 A.M.

Weaverland
Produce Auction

New Holland, Pa.
September 13, 1999

Report Supplied By Auction
APPLES: 2.00-9.00.
BEANS: GREEN 6.00-16.00, YEL-

LOW 8.00-20.00, LIMAS 6.00-22.00,
ALL Vi BU.

BROCCOLI: .25-AO.
CABBAGE: GREEN .35-.9S HEAD.
CANTALOPES: SM. TO LRGE.

.25-1.75.
CAULIFLOWER: .95.
CUCUMBERS: 4.00-12.00 BU.
NECTARINES: 4.00-10.S0 BOX.
PEACHES: 3.00-16.00.
PEARS: 1.50-9.00.
PEPPERS: GREEN SM. TO LRO.

6.00- RED SM. TO LARG.
8.00- % BU.. HOT 1.00-3.00.ALL
‘A BU.

PICKLES: 4.00-550 VA BU.
PLUMS: 6.00-12.00 ‘A BU.
POTATOES: RED 9.00 50 LBS.,

WHITE 6.00-850 SO LBS.; SWEET
4.00- ‘A BU.

PUMPKINS: NECK .25-2.75.
RED BEETS: 4.00450.
SQUASH: BUTTERNUT .3S-.65.
SWEET CORN: 1.004.25 DOZ.
TOMATOES: RED SM. TO LRC.

15.00-
WATERMELON: SEEDLESS

1.25-3.25, SANGRIA .25-1.25.
ZUCCHINI: GREEN 1.50-350, YEL-

LOW 2.004.25, BOTH % BU.
FLOWERS; MUMS 1.35-2.75.
ORNAMENTALS: GOURDS .IS-.45;

GOOSE GOURDS 1.00-155; JACK-B-
-UTTLES4.OO-B.OO'A BU.; BABY PAMS
.15-.95; INDIAN CORN 1.00-2.75 3 CT..
FINGERS .75-1.20 3 CT.; BABY BOOS
4.00- ‘A BU.

NEXT WEEK'S SALE DAYS MON.,
TUBS., THURS., FRI., SAT. AT 9 A.M.
ORNAMENTAL PRODUCE AUCTION
WED., SEPT. 29 AT 9 A.M.

Pennsylvania
Livestock Auction

Wayneaburg, Pa.
Thursday, Sept. 16, 1999

Report Supplied By Auction
CATTLE: SL. COWS: UTILITY &

COMMERCIAL 33.00-38.50; CANNER
& BONING UTILITY 30.00-36.50;CAN-
NER & LOW CUTTER 28.00-32.75;
SHELLS 28.00 & DOWN. BULLS:
YIELD GRADE 1 15009-2000#
38.00- YIELD GRADE 2

1000#-1400# FAT 37.00-41.00.
FEEDER STEERS: MALI 300-500#

55.00- 250-280# 54.00-101.00, M
600-900 LBS. 40.tf0-73.00. HEIFERS M

l&L-l 300-500* 42.00-94.00; L-l
400-650# 42.00-87.00. BULLS M&LI
300-620* 45.00-97.00.

CALVES: VEAL; PRIME 68.00-78.00;
CHOICE 38.00-70.00; GOOD
35.00-60.00.

FARM CALVES; #1 HOLSTEIN
BULLS 90-120* FEW 35.00-86.00; *2
HOLSTEIN BULLS 80-100* FEW
20.00- BEEF X BULL&HFRS./HD.
20.00-

HOGS: BARROWS &. GILTS *l-2
210-255# 26.00-37.00, #2-3 255-280*
29.00- SOWS #l-3 300-500# NONE
AVAILABLE.

FEEDER PIGS: 1-3 15-20*
5.00- 17.00/HD.; 1-3 25-35#
10.00- 1.00/HD.

LAMBS: HIGH CHOICE 80-100 LBS.
50.00- CHOICE 40-75 LBS.
50.00- FEEDER LAMBS GOOD
60.00- SHEEP 18.00-29.00; FAT
SHEEP 18.00 & DOWN.

GOATS: LARGE 35.00- IOO.OtyHD.;
MEDIUM 20.00-SO.OO/HD.; SMALL
10.00- 19.00/HD.

HORSES: 35.00-61.50; PONIES
20.00-

Indiana
Livestock

Homer City, Pa.
Thursday, Sept. 16, 1999

Report Supplied By Auction
CATTLE: 160. STEERS CHOICE 2-3

1200-1315 LBS. 61.50-67.00, SELECT
1-3 54.00-60.50, STANDARD 1-2
47.00- HOLSTEIN STEERS:
CHOICE 2-3 1200-1440 LBS.
55.00- SELECT 1-2 46.50-50.00,!
STANDARD 1-2 42.00-46.00. HEIFERS: j
CHOICE 2-4 1100-1325 LBS.
60.75-66.25, SELECT 1-3 34.00-60.25,
STANDARD 1-2 43.00-52.50, FEW TO
39.00.

COWS; BREAKERS 75-80% LEAN
34.75-37.75, BONERS 80-85% LEAN
32.25-35.00, LEAN 85-90% LEAN
27.00- SHELLS DOWN TO 27.00.
BULLS: YIELD GRADE I 1325 & 1715
LBS 40.00&. 47.50. FEW YIELDGRADE
2 900-1365 LBS. 40.00-44.50, ONE AT
34.50. FEEDER CATTLE: STEERS:
COUPLE M&L1315 & 395 LBS. 72.00 &

79.00. HEIFERS: FEW M&LI 390-680
LBS. 66.00-73.00, M&L2 625-885 LBS.
52.00- BULLS: M&L2 380-500
LBS. 60.00-69.00, 550-895 LBS.
52.00- FEW TO 45.00.

CALVES: 110.STANDARD & GOOD
90-120LBS. 25.00-42.00, STANDARD &

GOOD 75-85LBS. 20.00-35.00, UTILITY
55-7# LBS. 15.00-20.00. FARM
CALVES; HOLSTEIN BULLS KOI 1
90-125 LBS. 82.50-117.50, NO. 2 85-110
LBS. 40.00-85.00. HOLSTEIN HEIFERS
FEW NO. 1 90-100 LBS. 250.00-270.00.
NO. 2 88 LBS. ONE AT 160.00. BEEF
TYPE BULLS & HEIFERS 70-105 LBS.
45.00-110.00, 135-290LBS. 55.00-84.00.

HOGS: 59. BARROW & GILTS
49-54% LEAN, 240-275LBS. 30.50-3330
(LATE), 45-50% 200-275 LBS.
20.00- (40-45%) 165-210 LBS.
15.00-18.50. SOWS: 1-3 465 LBS. ONE
AT 16.00. 1-3 540 LBS. ONE AT 27.00.

FEEDER PIGS: 20 2-3 25-35 LBS.
6.00-

SHEEP: 10HCH & PRIME 110LBS.
ONE AT 68.00. CH. 80 LBS. ONE AT
75.00. GOOD ACHOICE 88 LBS. ONE
AT 60.00. SLAUGHTER SHEEP
25.00-

GOATS: 3. NANNIES: LARGE ONE
AT 52.50, KIDS: LARGE 2 AT 30.00.

Delmarva
Broiler

ATLANTA, GA
SEPTEMBER 15,1999

DELMARVA BROILER/FRYER
MARKET. FEDERAL-STATE

Movement of ready-to-cook whole binds
was light and cautious. Seller offerings
remained fully adequate to ample Live
supplies were at least moderate; weights
varied, but were often noted as heavier
than desired. Processing schedules were
moderatetoheavy. The approaching hurri-
cane was already causing some disruptions
and some plants anticipated curtailing
operations. Less than trucklot asking prices
were unchanged at 53 to 65 cents Trade
sentiment was unsettled to weak. Wings
were adequate and clearing well. Boneless/
skinless and bone-in breasts were readily
available. Leg quartets werefully adequate
to ample.

ESTIMATED SLAUGHTER OF
BROILER/FRYERS IN DELMARVA
(000)

ESTIMATED ACTUAL AVO.
WEIGHT ACTUAL AVG. WEIGHT
09/15 09/13 09/13 09/08 09/06

2,459 2,477 5.10 2,467 Holiday plants
closed

•BROILER/FRYER CURRENT
NEGOTIATED PRICES FOR IMMEDI-
ATE DELIVERY INCLUDES MOSTLY
MULTIPLE-DROP SHIPMENTS OF
BRANDED AND WING TAGGED TO
NEWYORK CITY FROM DELMARVA

BRANDED U.S. GRADE A RANGE
53-69 WEIGHTED AVERAGE 56.88
NO. OF BOXES 7,169

*5 of 8 plants reporting.

yjiiLc
OF AMERICA,INC.

P.O Box 39 • Register, Georgu 30452

• Layer Cage Systems
• Pullet Cage Systems
• Broiler Cage Systems
• Manure Drying Systems
• Manure Pelleting Systems
• Manure Composting Systems


